

April 23, 2025

BSE Limited Corporate Relation Department, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001, Maharashtra, India.

Scrip Code : 539151 Security ID : ARFIN ISIN: INE784R01023

Subject: Submission of Postal Ballot Result along with Scrutinizer's Report

Reference: Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir / Madam,

In continuation to our letter dated March 20, 2025, regarding 'Postal Ballot Notice' please find enclosed;

- 1. Voting results pursuant to Regulation 44(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- 2. Scrutinizer's Report dated April 23, 2025 for remote e-voting, pursuant to Section 108 and 110 Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014.

The Resolutions as proposed in the postal ballot notice have been passed by the shareholders by remote e-voting process with requisite majority.

The Voting Results along with the Scrutinizer's Report will also be available at the Company's website at <u>www.arfin.co.in</u>

This is for your information, records, and necessary action.

Thanking you, For Arfin India Limited



Mahendra R. Shah Chairman & Whole Time Director DIN: 00182746

Encl.: As above

Plant / Factory : Plot No. 118 / 1,2,3 & 117 / 3,6,7, Ravi Industrial Estate, B/h. Hotel Prestige, Billeshwarpura, Chhatral, Tal. - Kalol, Dist. - Gandhinagar - 382729, Gujarat, India. Ph. : +91-2764-232620 Fax : +91-2764-232620

Home Validate Import XML				
General information about company				
Scrip code	539151			
NSE Symbol	NOTLISTED			
MSEI Symbol	NOTLISTED			
ISIN	INE784R01023			
Name of the company	ARFIN INDIA LIMITED			
Type of meeting	Postal Ballot			
Date of the meeting / last day of receipt of postal ballot forms (in case of Postal Ballot)	22-04-2025			
Start time of the meeting				
End time of the meeting				
Prev	Next			

Home

Validate

Scrutinizer Details			
Name of the Scrutinizer	KAMLESHBHAI M SHAH		
Firms Name	KAMLESH M SHAH AND COMPAI		
Qualification	CS		
Membership Number	A8356		
Date of Board Meeting in which appointed	13-03-2025		
Date of Issuance of Report to the company	23-04-2025		
Prev	Next		

Home

Validate

Voting results	
Record date	14-03-2025
Total number of shareholders on record date	9433
No. of shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through prop	ку
a) Promoters and Promoter group	
b) Public	
No. of shareholders attended the meeting through video conferencing	•
a) Promoters and Promoter group	
b) Public	
No. of resolution passed in the meeting	1
Disclosure of notes on voting results	Add Notes



Validate

Home

			Reso	olution (1)				
	Res	olution required: (O	rdinary / Special)			Ordinary		
Whether	promoter/promoter group are	interested in the age	enda/resolution?			No		
		Description of resol	ution considered	Reappointment of N	vlrs. Pushpa M. Shah	(DIN: 00182754) as	an Executive Direct	or of the Company.
Category	Mode of voting	No. of shares held	No. of votes polled	% of Votes polled on outstanding shares	No. of votes – in favour	No. of votes – against	% of votes in favour on votes polled	% of Votes against on votes polled
		(1)	(2)	(3)=[(2)/(1)]*100	(4)	(5)	(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100	(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100
	E-Voting		96149720	81.6552	96149720	0	100.0000	0.0000
Promoter and	Poll	117750820						
Promoter Group	Postal Ballot (if applicable)							
	Total	117750820	96149720	81.6552	96149720	0	100.0000	0.0000
	E-Voting		0	0.0000	0	0	0	C
ublic-	Poll	4393875						
nstitutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)							
	Total	4393875	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	E-Voting		19500033	41.8655	19499533	500	99.9974	0.0026
ublic- Non	Poll	46577787						
nstitutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)							
	Total	46577787	19500033	41.8655	19499533	500	99.9974	0.0026
otal	Total	168722482	115649753	68.5444	115649253	500	99.9996	0.0004
					Whether resolution	is Pass or Not.	Y.	es
					Disclosure of	notes on resolution	Add 1	Notes

* this fields are optional

Details of Invalid Vote	es
Category	No. of Votes
Promoter and Promoter Group	0
Public Insitutions	0
Public - Non Insitutions	0



RAMLESH M. SHAH & CO. Since - 1993 B.COM LL B ACS PEER REVIEWED

801-A, 8th Floor, Mahalay Complex, Opp. Choice Restaurant Lane, B/h. Fairdeal House, Off. C. G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380 009. M. : 09825097709 Phone : 079 - 40393858 E-mail : kshahcs@yahoo.co.in, cskshah@rediffmail.com

REPORT OF SCRUTINIZER

[Pursuant to Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 20(4)(xii) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

To, The Chairman For Postal Ballot Process (Evoting) for Equity Shareholders of Arfin India Limited Held from Monday March 24, 2025 at 09.00 a.m. (IST) and concluded on Tuesday April 22, 2025 at 05.00 p.m. (IST)

Dear Sir,

I, Kamlesh M. Shah, proprietor of M/s. Kamlesh M. Shah & Co., Practicing Company Secretaries, having office at 801-A, 8th Floor, Mahalay Complex, Opp. Choice Restaurant Lane, B/h. Fairdeal House, off. C. G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, Gujarat, India have been appointed as a scrutinizer by the board of directors of Arfin India Limited ("the Company") vide resolution dated March 13, 2025 for the purpose of scrutinizing the process of voting through electronic means on the resolution contained in the Postal Ballot Notice issued on 13th March 2025 in accordance with General Circular Nos. 14/2020, 17/2020, 20/2020, 02/2021, 21/2021, 03/2022 dated 8th April, 2020, 13th April, 2020, 5th May 2020, 13th January, 2021,14th December, 2021 and 5th May, 2022 respectively, issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, calling the shareholders to cast their votes Electronically (Evoting) on the resolution contained in the Notice for Postal Ballot dated 13th March 2025.

The said appointment of ours as Scrutinizer is under the provisions of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended. As the Scrutinizer, I have to scrutinize:

The process of e-voting remotely conducted through the Evoting platform of NSDL, during the Evoting period fixed from Monday March 24, 2025 at 09.00 a.m. (IST) and which has concluded on Tuesday April 22, 2025 at 05.00 p.m. (IST).

The Compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, MCA Circulars and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 relating to voting through electronic means (by remote e-voting), the resolution proposed in the notice of the Postal Ballot of the Company is the responsibility of the Company management. The management of the Company is responsible for ensuring a secured framework and robustness of the electronic voting systems. Our responsibility as scrutinizer for e-voting process is restricted to making a Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast "in favour" or "against" if any, on the resolution contained in the Postal Ballot Notice, based on the reports generated from the electronic voting system provided by National



Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and documents furnished to me by the Company and / or NSDL for my verification. I submit the scrutinizer's report as under:

- The remote e-voting period commenced from 9.00 a.m. (IST) on Monday, March 24, 2025 and concluded at 5.00 p.m. (IST) on Tuesday April, 22, 2025. The remote e-voting services were provided by the National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) e-voting division.
- 2. The shareholders holding shares as on the "cut-off date" i.e. Friday, March, 14, 2025 were entitled to vote electronically on the proposed resolutions stated in the notice of the Postal Ballot of the company.
- 3. As per the information given by the Company the names of the shareholders who had voted by remote e-voting through the facility provided by NSDL had been blocked and only those members who were members as on Cut Off Date as Member of the Company were allowed to cast their votes through e-voting system during the Evoting period fixed by the Postal Ballot Notice.
- 4. After closure of e-voting period at 05.00 p.m. (IST), on Tuesday the 22nd April, 2025, the votes cast through e-voting during the Evoting period through remote e-voting were unblocked by us on Wednesday the April 23, 2025 at 12.55 P.M. (IST) and downloaded from the e-voting website of National Securities Depository Limited (<u>https://www.evoting.nsdl.com</u>) in the presence of two witnesses Mr. Anish V Shah and Mr. Praful Lavantra, who are not in the employment of the company. The e-voting data / results downloaded from the e-voting system of NSDL were scrutinized and reviewed, the votes were counted, and the results are prepared.

Based on the data downloaded from NSDL e-voting system, the total votes cast in favour or against the resolution proposed in the Notice of the Postal Ballot are as under:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

Item No. 1: To re-appoint Mrs. Pushpa M. Shah (DIN: 00182754) as an Executive Director of the Company, for a further period of 3 (Three) years from the expiry of her present term of office, i.e. commencing with effect from w.e.f. 2nd February, 2025 to 2nd February, 2028 liable to retire by rotation.

Voted in favor of the resolution:			
Voting	Number of Members who voted	Number of votes Cast by them	% of total number of valid votes casted
Remote E-voting	72	11,56,49,253	99.99%
Total	72	11,56,49,253	99.99%



Voting	Number of members who voted	Number of votes Cast by them	% of total number of valid votes casted
Remote E-voting	1	500	00.01%
Total	1	500	00.01%

Invalid votes:			
Voting	Number of members whose votes were declared invalid	Number of votes Cast by them	
Remote E-voting	NA	NA	
Total	NA	NA	

Result:

As the numbers of votes cast in favour of the resolution were more than the Number of votes cast against, we report that the Ordinary Resolution with regard to Item No. 1 as set out in the notice of Postal Ballot is passed with requisite majority.

The electronic data and all other relevant records relating to e-voting shall remain in our safe custody until the chairman considers, approves and signs the minutes of the Postal Ballot Resolution passed and the same shall be handed over then after to the chairman / secretary for safe keeping.

For Kamlesh M. Shah & Co. Practicing Company Secretary,

monch

Kamlesh M. Shah (Proprietor) ACS: 8356, COP: 2072

April 23 2025, Ahmedabad UDIN: A008356G000180682



For Arfin India Limited

(Mahendra R Shah) Chairman DIN: 00182746

April 23 2025, Chhatral Taluka: Kalol, District: Gandhinagar.



KAMLESH M. SHA Since - 1993 B.COM LL B ACS PEER REVIEWED PRACTICING COMPANY SECRETARY

801-A, 8th Floor, Mahalay Complex, Opp. Choice Restaurant Lane, B/h. Fairdeal House, Off. C. G. Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad - 380 009. M. : 09825097709 Phone : 079 - 40393858 E-mail: kshahcs@yahoo.co.in, cskshah@rediffmail.com

We Anish V Shah And Praful Lavantra the undersigned and witness that the votes cast through e-voting on the Resolution mentioned in Notice for Postal Ballot Dated March 13, 2025 and through remote e-voting were unblocked from the e-voting website of NSDL (https://www.evoting.nsdl.com) in our presence on Wednesday April 23, 2025 12.55 p.m. We also declare that we are not employees of Arfin India Limited.

Name: Anish V Shah Witness 1

ProFal Lavantra

Witness 2

For Kamlesh M. Shah & Co. Practicing Company Secretary,

Kamlesh M. Shah (Proprietor) ACS: 8356, COP: 2072

April 23 2025, Ahmedabad UDIN: A008356G000180682

